CHAPTER 436—H.F.No.1584

An act relating to the department of public safety; the capitol complex security division; redefining the term capitol complex; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 299E.01, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 299E.01, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY; CAPITOL COMPLEX SECURITY DIVISION; JURISDICTION. For purposes of this section, the capitol complex of state owned buildings shall be as defined in section 15.50, and acts amendatory thereof and such other state-owned or state-leased buildings and property within the city of St. Paul as the governor from time to time may designate.

Approved May 21, 1971.

CHAPTER 437—H.F.No.1730

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the limitation of tax levies for general revenue purposes in Koochiching county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. KOOCHICHING COUNTY; GENERAL REVENUE TAX LEVY; LIMITATION. The board of county commissioners of Koochiching county shall not authorize in any calendar year a levy for the county general revenue fund in excess of \$300,000 except for a purpose for which a levy in excess of and over and above all taxing limitations is authorized.
- Sec. 2. Before any increase in the levy authorized by section 1 is made, the governing body of the governmental subdivision named in section 1 shall hold a public hearing on the question. Notice of the time and place of said hearing shall be published in one or more legal newspapers of general circulation in the area once in each week for two successive weeks prior to said hearing. The published notice shall be in a form determined by the governing body, which form shall be sufficient in size and prominent in format in order to attract

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

the attention of the reader. In any event the notice shall be of a size at least two columns in width by six inches in length. The notice shall set forth the percentage of increase over the existing levy and the number of mills or dollars increase proposed.

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the governmental subdivision named in section 1, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.-021.

Approved May 21, 1971.

CHAPTER 438—H.F.No.1883

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the water, light, power, and building commission of the city of Marshall; increasing membership and providing for manner of appointment and terms of office.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. MARSHALL, CITY OF; WATER, LIGHT, POWER AND BUILDING COMMISSION. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 453.02, the water, light, power and building commission of the city of Marshall shall consist of five members and shall be appointed by the common council of the city. Of the three present members, each of whom was appointed for a term of three years, each shall hold office until his term expires. Of the two new members one shall be appointed for a term of four years and one for a term of five years. After five members have been appointed and have qualified there shall be appointed each year thereafter by the common council one member of the commission whose term of office shall be for five years, and each member of the commission shall be president thereof during the last year of the term for which he is appointed. Each commissioner shall hold his office until his successor is appointed and has qualified.
- Sec. 2. This act becomes effective upon the approval of the governing body of the city of Marshall, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 21, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.